

No. 08-56320

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**ROMAN STEARNS, et al.,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Wendell R. Bird, P.C.  
Jonathan T. McCants  
BIRD, LOECHL, BRITAIN & McCANTS, LLC  
1150 Monarch Plaza  
3414 Peachtree Road NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30326  
(404) 264 9400

Robert H. Tyler  
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH & FREEDOM  
2491 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110  
Murrieta, California 92562  
(951) 304 7583

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO UC’S INTRODUCTION .....1

REPLY TO UC’S STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CONTENTIONS ..... 3

I. UC’S GUIDELINES, INTERPRETATIONS, AND PRACTICES, ARE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATORY, WHICH BURDENS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 3

    A. Discrimination in Regular Admission..... 3

    B. Discrimination against Plaintiffs’ Viewpoints ..... 4

II. UC’S VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IS NOT REASONABLE, AND REASONABLENESS IS NOT THE SUPREME COURT’S TEST, AND IS SHOWN ONLY BY UC MISQUOTATIONS ..... 5

III. UC’S REJECTION OF COURSES AND TEXTS WAS EXPRESSLY VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATORY, AND ITS POST HOC JUSTIFICATIONS MISSTATE THE FACTS AND ARE INADMISSIBLE ..... 6

    A. Biology..... 7

    B. U.S. History/Government ..... 8

    C. English/American Literature .....10

    D. Religion ..... 11

    E. Other Electives.....12

IV. UC DOES DISCRIMINATE AGAINST RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINTS AND REJECT COURSES BECAUSE OF ADDED VIEWPOINTS, AND ANIMUS IS NOT THE SUPREME COURT’S TEST .....13

    A. UC’s Practice and Policy Is to Reject Courses Because of Added Viewpoints, Which Is Viewpoint Discrimination .....13

    B. Animus Is Not the Test, but Animus Is Established by Viewpoint Discrimination.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....16

ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....17

I. UC’S VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION, IN ITS NO SINGLE RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT POLICY AND COURSE REJECTION PRACTICE, VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE .....17

    A. Strict Scrutiny Is the General Test for First Amendment Rights, and the Narrow Exception UC Argues for Does Not Apply .....17

1. The Rational Basis Test Does Not Apply to First Amendment Rights, Outside the Very Narrow Exception of Government Speech Selection.....	17
2. Astoundingly, UC Claims “Discretion To Evaluate and Approve or Disapprove...Content, and Viewpoints,” and Seeks to Compartmentalize the Supreme Court Decisions Directly on Point.....	18
3. UC Misapplies the Narrow Exception for Government Speech Selection.....	20
B. The Reasonable Relation Test Does Not Apply to First Amendment Rights, Outside a Narrow Exception, and Is Not Met, as UC Admitted .....	21
C. UC’s Policy or Practice against Single Religious Viewpoints, and Determinations Under That Policy, Involve Unbridled Discretion.....	22
<b>II. <u>UC’s VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION, IN ITS NO SINGLE RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT POLICY AND COURSE REJECTION PRACTICE, VIOLATES THE HYBRID RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS SPEECH AND RELIGIOUS ASSOCIATION</u> .....</b>	<b>23</b>
A. The Supreme Court Has Adopted the Hybrid Rights Doctrine, and UC Is Mistaken To Urge This Court To Reject It.....	23
B. UC’s Viewpoint Discrimination, Ipso Facto, Is a Substantial Burden on Religious Speech and Religious Association.....	23
<b>III. <u>UC’s VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE</u> .....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Equal Protection Claims Involving First Amendment Rights.....	24
B. UC’s Rejection of Courses Because of Added Religious Viewpoints, While Approving Courses with Other Viewpoints, Is Discrimination...24	24
<b>IV. <u>UC’s POLICIES AND PRACTICES VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE</u> ....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>V. <u>UC’s REJECTIONS OF CALVARY COURSES AND OTHER ACSI SCHOOL COURSES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AS APPLIED</u>.....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. UC’s Rejections of Calvary’s Courses Were Viewpoint Discrimination, and Were Upheld Based on Post Hoc Justifications Rather than UC’s Actual Stated Reasons .....	25
B. ACSI Has Standing to Challenge UC Rejections of Its Member Schools’ Courses.....	25
C. ACSI Properly Raised As-Applied Challenges Over Its Member Schools’ Courses .....	26

**VI. UC CONCEDES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT “ERRED IN IGNORING THE UNDISPUTED FACTS OF 150 OTHER UC REJECTIONS OF COURSES THAT ADD A SINGLE RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT,” AND “REFUSING TO APPLY THE OVERBREADTH DOCTRINE.”.....26**

**CONCLUSION.....26**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Alaska Fish &amp; Wildlife Fed'n v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (1987) .....	26
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Com'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	19-21
<i>Board of Educ. Of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens By and Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	19
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	19
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. STC</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	19, 23
<i>Consolidated Edison v. PSC</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	2
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	24
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	19, 23
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	17-18
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified School Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1149 (2004) .....	23
<i>Hospital Council v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	19
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	17-18, 20-21
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	25
<i>Olagues v. Russoniello</i> , 770 F.2d 791 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Playboy Ent. v. PSC</i> , 906 F.2d 25 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	25

*Regents of University of California v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) ..... 18-19

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 19-20, 23

*United Auto Workers v. Brock*, 477 U.S. 274 (1986) .....25

*U.S. v. American Library Ass’n*, 539 U.S. 194 (2003) ..... 19-21

*U.S. v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.*, 513 F.3d 1085 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....25

*United Union v. Insurance Corp.*, 919 F.2d 1398 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....26

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981). .....19

**Statutes**

U.S. Constitution, 1<sup>st</sup> Amendment ..... *Passim*

U.S. Constitution, 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment..... 16, 24

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P.26(e) .....26

Fed. R. Evid. 1006.....7
